TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type
National City Bank		03/01/2005	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Tranzonic Companies	
Street Address:	70 Alpha Drive	
City:	Highland Heights	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44143	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	78233855	BILLBOARD CASE-MERCHANDISER		
Serial Number:	78227290	TOTE-PAK		
Serial Number:	78227236	ZERO WASTE		
Registration Number:	2858390	COTTON CREATIONS		
Registration Number:	2898233	CRAFTWORKS		
Registration Number:	2785165	DETAILN'GEAR		
Registration Number:	2637239	EXACT CUTS		
Registration Number:	2757045	MARINEWORKS		
Registration Number:	2875349	PAINT USA		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-4607

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 363-4466
Email: trademark@bfca.com

Correspondent Name: Rita Kline

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0304

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	200 Public Square 2300 BP Tower Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2378	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Rita Kline
Signature:		/Rita Kline/
Date:		06/10/2005
Total Attachments: 3 source=tranzonic#page1.tif source=tranzonic#page2.tif source=tranzonic#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0305

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (herein referred to as "Release") is made by National City Bank, a National Banking Association, with a principal place of business at 1900 East Ninth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (herein referred to as "Lender");

WHEREAS, The Tranzonic Companies, an Ohio Corporation, having a principal place of business at 670 Alpha Drive, Highland Heights, Ohio 44143 (herein referred to as "Borrower"), previously granted a security interest in the Trademarks listed in Schedule A below and attached hereto to Lender in a document entitled "Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Agreement" (herein referred to as "Security Agreement"), dated November 30, 1999, pursuant to which Borrower incurred certain Obligations and Liabilities to Lender and granted a mortgage, security interest in and/or a first priority lien on certain trademarks and services marks as described in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), as security for the Borrower's Obligations and Liabilities;

WHEREAS, evidence of the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement in the Marks was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 02787/0283;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has satisfied the Obligations and Liabilities and has requested that Lender release its security interest in the Marks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its mortgage, security interest in and/or first priority lien on the Marks.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0306

Executed this 1st day of March, 2005.

National City Bank

Signature:

Printed Name: Peter W. Richer

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO

ike) SS:

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

On this 1st day of March, 2005, before me personally appeared said Peter W. Richer to me personally known to be Senior Vice President of National City Bank, who executed the foregoing Release and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose herein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

ELLEN M. BROWN, Notary Public State of Ohio, Recorded in Lake County My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0307

Schedule A - Trademarks

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. NO.	REG.	APP. NO.	APP
***			DATE		DATE
United States	BILLBOARD CASE-			78/233,855	4/4/2003
	MERCHANDISER				
United States	COTTON CREATIONS	2,858,390	6/29/2004	76/334,261	11/5/2001
United States	CRAFT WORKS	2,898,233	10/26/2004	78/226,935	3/18/2003
United States	DETAILN' GEAR	2,785,165	11/18/2003	78/178,489	10/25/2002
United States	EXACT CUTS	2,637,239	10/15/2002	76/302,032	8/20/2001
United States	MARINEWORKS	2,757,045	8/26/2003	76/307,331	8/30/2001
United States	PAINT USA	2,875,349	8/17/2004	76/424,788	6/26/2002
United States	TOTE-PAK			78/227,290	3/19/2003
United States	ZERO WASTE			78/227,236	3/19/2003

TRADEMARK Doc 1274024 Ver 1

RECORDED: 06/10/2005 REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0308